
          
    
 #2015-14 

237 Ash Street (Gentile-Zeitler) – Variation 
          Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 

     
 
Meeting Date
 

:  July 1 2015 

Requests

 2. Variation from Article 3-300 3 front yard setback and 
Article 7 non conforming structures, to allow the expansion of the 
non-conforming front porch to be as close as 14 feet 6 ½ inches 
from the front lot line, a variation of 14 feet 2 inches from the 
required 28-foot 8-inch averaged front yard setback. 

: 1. Variation from Article 3-200 4 impervious surface 
coverage to allow approximately 5,143 square feet or 53% of 
impervious surface, which is 3% more than the 50% permitted. 

  
Location:
 

 237 Ash Street 

Acreage:
 

 9,715 square feet 

Existing Zoning:
 

 R-2 Single Family 

Surrounding Properties:
South: R-2 Single Family 

 North: R-2 Single Family 

 East: R-2 Single Family 
 West: R-2 Single Family 

  
Staff Contact
________________________________________________________________________ 

:   Elizabeth Maxwell (815.356.3615) 

 
Background:

• 
    

Existing Use

• 

:  The property is improved with a single family home, detached garage and 
paved patio area.  The existing detached garage is approximately 2 feet 9 inches from the 
side property line.   

Project:  The owner plans to remodel the entire house.  A new front porch would be 
added, the house living area would be expanded and a breezeway connection to the new 
attached garage is also planned.  The owner will also make exterior changes with new 
siding and a new patio area. 

Development Analysis:  

• 
General 

Request:  The petitioner is adding on to the existing house, constructing a breezeway and 
connecting a new two-story garage to the house making one principal structure.  The 
petitioner is also reconstructing the front porch.  The front porch is an existing non-
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conforming portion of the house and requires a variation from the setback.  The new 
impervious surface of 53% also requires a variation.  

• Land Use

• 

:  The land use map shows the area as Urban Residential.  This land use 
designation is appropriate for this use. 

Zoning
 

:  The site is zoned R-2 Single Family.  This property is used as single-family home. 

 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2020 Vision Summary Review:
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Urban Residential, which allows for 
existing and future single-family residential uses.  The following goal is applicable to this 
request: 

  

 

Goal: Encourage a diversity of high quality housing in appropriate locations throughout the 
city that supports a variety of lifestyles and invigorates community character. 

Land Use - Residential 

 
This can be accomplished with the following supporting action: 
Supporting Action: Promote safe, clean and well-maintained housing by encouraging regular 
repair and maintenance of housing. 
 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE VARIATION 
Findings of Fact: 

The petitioner is requesting several variations: 
 

• A
rticle 3-200 4 impervious surface coverage to allow 53% impervious, which is 3% more 
than the 50% permitted. 

Being in the Watershed, the petitioner is required to install a trench drain for every 50 
square feet of additional impervious surface.   

• A
rticle 3-300 3 front yard setback and Article 7 non conforming structures, to allow the 
expansion of the non-conforming front porch to be as close as 14 feet 6 ½ inches from the 
front lot line, a variation of 14 feet 2 inches from the required 28-foot 8-inch averaged 
front yard setback. 

The front setback was calculated from 249 Ash and 255 Ash creating an average setback 
of 28 feet and 8 inches.   

 
 
The Unified Development Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a 
variation.  The granting of a variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or 
hardship caused by the Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property.  To be considered 
a zoning hardship, the specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot area must create 
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a unique situation on this property.  It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at 
the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. 

When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of 
this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because: 

Standards 

a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 
surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or 
underground conditions. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
 
For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into 
consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been 
established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having interest in the property; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property 
is located; or 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, 
substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the variation be denied.   
 
 
Recommended Conditions:
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, the following conditions 
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are recommended: 
 
1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the 

City Council: 
A. Application (Gentile/Zeitler, received 02/20/15) 
B. Architectural Plans (ZYT Enterprises, dated 06/08/15 and 05/25/15, received 06/16/15) 
 

2. Extend the curbing alongside the entire length of the driveway without the break to ensure 
water goes to the storm sewer system and not towards the neighbor’s house. 

 
3. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Community 

Development Department. 











 
 
 
 

CRYSTAL LAKE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 18, 2015 

HELD AT THE CRYSTAL LAKE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Hayden at 7:30 p.m.  On roll call, members Esposito, Goss, 
Jouron, Skluzacek, and Hayden were present.   Members Batastini, Gavle, and Greenman were absent.   
 
Elizabeth Maxwell, Planner, was present from Staff.   
 
Mr. Hayden asked those in attendance to rise to say the Pledge of Allegiance. He led those in attendance in 
the Pledge. 
 
Mr. Hayden stated that this meeting was being televised now as well as recorded for future playback on the 
City’s cable station.  
 
2015-14 GENTILE-ZEITLER - 237 Ash Street
Variations from: A. Article 3-200 4 impervious surface coverage to allow approximately 4,941 square feet or 

51% of impervious surface, which is 1% more than the 50% permitted; B. Article 3-200 4 minimum 
interior side yard setback and Article 7 non conformities to allow the expansion of a non-conforming 
structure (the proposed, attached garage), which does not meet the minimum 8-foot 4-inch principal 
structure interior side yard setback, allowing it to be 2-foot 9-inches from the property line; and C. 
Article 3-300 3 front yard setback and Article 7 non conforming structures, to allow the expansion of 
the non-conforming front porch to be as close as 14 feet 6 ½ inches from the front lot line, a variation of 
14 feet 2 inches from the required 28-foot 8-inch averaged front yard setback. 

 – PUBLIC HEARING 

 
Mr. Hayden stated that the sign had been posted.  He said the surrounding property owners were notified and 
the Certificate of Publication was in the file.  Mr. Hayden waived the reading of the legal notice without 
objection.  
 
Mark Zeitler was present to represent his petition.  Mr. Zeitler said he would like to put an addition on his 
home, connecting the home to the garage with a breezeway, and repair the garage.  If he met the setback for 
the garage he would only be able to put one car in the garage.  The lot is not as wide as the requirement is 
currently.  He added that the front porch is existing and the addition to it would not come out any more than 
it currently is.  It would be across the house.  Mr. Zeitler handed out a survey showing the setbacks of the 
adjacent properties’ to the east and west of his lot.   
 
Mr. Hayden asked about the hardship for the variations and if the petitioner had any concerns with the 
conditions listed in the staff report.  Mr. Zeitler said if he was required to meet the setback for the property, 
he would need to turn the garage and eliminate the back yard.  He does not have any problem with not 
having any windows in the garage and agrees with the separation wall. 
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Pat Kerin, 244 Ash Street, said a 66 foot wide lot is very common in this neighborhood.  This property is in 
the City’s Watershed and there are limitations on impervious surface allowed on the lot.  He is concerned 
that the garage is extremely close to the property line and the adjacent property owner would probably be 
restricted as to the setback. Mr. Kerin is also concerned about fire with the garage so close to the property 
line and adjacent buildings.  He said a 6 foot setback is not large.  Mr. Kerin said he would prefer the 
petitioner to conform to the ordinances. 
 
There was no one else in the public who wished to comment on this petition.  The public portion was closed 
at this time. 
 
Mr. Goss said he is having a difficult time with this request.  The petitioner is putting a house on this lot that 
is larger than anything in the area.  He is not in favor of the garage where it is and suggested it be pushed 
back so cars can get in and out of it.  Also, the house is taking up a significant amount of the lot too.  Mr. 
Goss said there are restrictions in the amount of coverage allowed in the Watershed.  He asked staff to 
review a trench drain.  Ms. Maxwell explained that it is a trench that is dug out and stone is put in it to allow 
the water to drain from the lot and percolate into the ground. No additional storm water can drain to the 
adjacent lots.  Mr. Zeitler added that the trench needs to be dug deep enough to get to permeable soils.  He 
said this lot will have an underground storage facility to compensate for the storm water. 
 
Mr. Skluzacek said he doesn’t have a problem with the front porch since it won’t be extending out farther 
into the setback.  He asked if the bushes would be removed.  Mr. Zeitler said yes, but they would be planting 
new landscaping after the project is complete.  Mr. Skluzacek said he can’t support the garage variation.  He 
suggested a side-loading garage instead of a front-loading garage.  That would also help keep it away from 
the lot line.  Mr. Zeitler asked if the setback for the garage is 5 feet if it is not attached to the house.  Mr. 
Skluzacek said yes.  Ms. Maxwell said typically garages are one-story and the garage proposed is 2-story. 
 
Mr. Esposito said there is too much on this lot and can’t support it. 
 
Mr. Jouron said he has a problem with the garage being so close to the property line.  He would prefer it be 
moved back.  He doesn’t have a problem with the front porch variation. 
 
Mr. Hayden said connecting the house to the garage makes it one unit which allows a second story on the 
garage.  He asked what the second story would be used for.  Mr. Zeitler said he does wood working and 
would keep his tools there.  It would be his workshop. 
 
Mr. Hayden reviewed the Findings of Fact listed in the Staff Report.  The lot width for this lot is the same as 
other lots in the area.  This lot is not shallower than the others either nor is unique.  The second story of the 
garage would impair light and air to adjacent properties and could diminish the property values with a 
structure so close.  This would also increase the fire potential to the surrounding properties which endangers 
safety.  He found the petition did not meet the Findings of Fact. 
 
Mr. Goss suggested that Mr. Zeitler redesign his project and come back for the variations that he would need 
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using their comments as a guide or the petitioner could also move forward to the City Council for their final 
vote.  Mr. Zeitler said the only thing that doesn’t seem to be an issue is the front porch.  Mr. Skluzacek said 
when driving through the neighborhood the front porches seem to be like the one presented. 
 
Mr. Zeitler said he will withdraw this request and redesign the project.  He doesn’t want to lose the building 
season.  Ms. Maxwell said the soonest a new petition could be heard would be at a possible special meeting 
of the PZC on April 22.  Mr. Zeitler agreed. 
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